

MOTION FILED

JUL 27 2009

No. 08-1589

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

AKA RAYMOND TANO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE AMERICAN  
CHEMISTRY COUNCIL FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND  
BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
AMAR SARWAL  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337

DONALD D. EVANS  
AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL  
1300 Wilson Boulevard  
Arlington, Virginia 22209  
(703) 741-5000

JOHN H. BEISNER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
RICHARD G. ROSE  
GEOFFREY M. WYATT  
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER  
& FLOM LLP  
1440 New York Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 371-7000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

AKA RAYMOND TANO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit**

---

**MOTION OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND  
THE AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AMICI CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING UNDERMINES CONGRESS’S INTENT TO EXPAND FEDERAL JURISDICTION OVER MASS ACTIONS.....	4
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S RULING UNDERMINES CAFA’S PURPOSES BY INVITING GAMESMANSHIP. ....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Local 1309 v. Laidlaw Transit Services, Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	8
<i>Breuer v. Jim’s Concrete of Brevard, Inc.</i> , 538 U.S. 691 (2003).....	6
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	6
<i>Evans v. Walter Industrial</i> , 449 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008).....	4, 13
<i>Hofler v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare of Cal., Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5
<i>N. Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982).....	8
<i>Rogers v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 611 F.2d 1074 (5th Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>Shamrock Oil Corp. v. Sheets</i> , 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....	5, 6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indemnity Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938) .....	5
<i>United States v. America Trucking Association</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940).....	6
<i>United States v. N.E. Rosenblum Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 315 U.S. 50 (1942).....	6
<i>Zahn v. International Paper Co.</i> , 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....	8, 9

## FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	9, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1441 .....	5, 6, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1446 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....	passim
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub.L. No. 109-2.....	7



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### OTHER AUTHORITY

151 Cong. Rec. H723, 730 .....	7, 12
S. Rep. No. 109-14 .....	2, 8, 11, 12
H. Hunter Twiford, III, <i>CAFA's New "Minimal Diversity" Standard For Interstate Class Actions</i> , 25 Miss. C. L. Rev. 7, 7-8.....	10
Sarah S. Vance, <i>A Primer On The Class Action Fairness Act Of 2005</i> , 80 Tul. L. Rev. 1617, 1630 .....	9, 10
